## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1974** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1044

(By Mrs. Withrow and Mr. Xaynes)

PASSED Speck 7, 1974

In Effect fire Day From Passage

C 641

File to the other ESCAS P. WEISHALL III CLORETARY OF STATE 1118 1111 3-18-74

440

### **ENROLLED**

### H. B. 1044

(By Mrs. WITHROW and Mr. HAYNES)

[Passed March 7, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article three, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to industrial home for girls and deleting from the code the requirement that all officers, agents and servants for the internal management of the home shall be women.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article three, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 3. INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR GIRLS.

### §28-3-1. Continuation; management.

- 1 The West Virginia industrial home for girls, heretofore
- 2 established and located at Industrial, in Harrison County,
- 3 shall be continued, and shall be exclusively charged with the
- 4 care, training and reformation of girls committed to its
- 5 custody. It shall be managed, directed and controlled as
- 6 prescribed in article one, chapter twenty-five of this code.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within day of...

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Date 3/12/74

Time 4:55pm.